
Page: 2 Kittelson & Associates – 3rd Amendment  

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Third Amendment”), is entered into 
this ___ day of _______, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, 
a municipal corporation (the "City") and KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC., an Oregon 
corporation, whose address is 155 Grand Avenue, Suite 505, Oakland, CA 94612 (the 
“Provider”), with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 

 

RECITALS: 
 
A. On November 10, 2020, an agreement was entered into by and between City and 
Provider ("Original Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $37,850. 
 
B. On June 29, 2021, the parties entered into a First Amendment of the Agreement ("First 
Amendment") to increase the compensation by $37,120, for total compensation under the 
Agreement not to exceed $74,970. 
 

C. On December 21, 2021, the parties entered into a Second Amendment of the Agreement 
("Second Amendment", and together with the Original Agreement and First Amendment, the 
“Agreement”) to increase the compensation by $270,906, for total compensation under the 
Agreement not to exceed $345,876. 

 
D. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth 
herein. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, which are incorporated herein by 

reference, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, City and Provider agree as follows: 

 
1. Section 1 (“Term”) of the Agreement is modified to read as follows: 

 
“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 10th day of November 2020, and shall 
terminate on the 1st day of January, 2026, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.” 

 
2. Section 2 (“Services to be Performed”) of the Agreement is modified to read as 

follows: 
 
“Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, 
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work 
included in Exhibit A3 as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan 
included in Exhibit A3 is tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to 
perform all tasks included therein.” 

 
3. Section 3 (“Compensation To Provider”) of the Agreement is modified to read as 

follows: 
 
“a. By the 7th day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for 



Page: 3 Kittelson & Associates – 3rd Amendment  

the total amount of work done the previous month.  Pricing and accounting of charges 
are to be according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B3 and incorporated herein 
by this reference.  Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her 
designee prior to performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth 
in Exhibit B3.”  
 
“b. The total compensation under this Third Amendment to Agreement shall not 
exceed $1,130,000.  Total compensation for this Agreement is $1,475,876.” 
 
4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 

Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 
 
 

 
Signatures on Next Page 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page: 4 Kittelson & Associates – 3rd Amendment  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement 
to be executed on the day and year first above written. 

KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC. CITY OF ALAMEDA 
An Oregon Corporation A Municipal Corporation 

Jennifer Ott David L. Mills 
Executive Leader, VP City Manager 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

Andrew Thomas 
Planning, Building and Transportation 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
City Attorney 

Celena H. Chen  
Chief Planning Counsel



 

FILENAME: H:\24\24846 - CITY OF ALAMEDA ON-CALL SERVICES 2020\005 - CLEMENT_TILDEN DESIGN\ADMIN\P\04_WORKINGDOCS_QAQC\24846.001 - 

CLEMENT-TILDEN DESIGN SCOPE_2023-02-09.DOCX 

155 Grand Avenue, Suite 505 

Oakland, CA 94612 

 P  510.839.1742   

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
CLEMENT AVENUE/TILDEN PROJECT 

FEBRUARY 9, 2023 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. (Kittelson) has been under contract with the City of Alameda to provide 

transportation services, including an alternative analysis and a conceptual roundabout design at Clement 

Avenue Extension/ Tilden Way Project (“Clement/Tilden Project”).  

The Clement/Tilden project represents an opportunity to connect the Cross Alameda Trail to the Miller-

Sweeney Bridge, improving nonmotorized transportation connections between Alameda and Oakland. 

The project also presents an opportunity to improve complete the City’s truck routes by providing a direct 

connection between Tilden Way and Clement Avenue. 

Through the analysis of existing and future conditions, Kittelson and the City determined that roundabout 

is the most appropriate design alternative for this location. It was approved by the City of Alameda’s 

Transportation Commission on January 26th, 2023.  

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

The project would  construct a single-lane roundabout at the Tilden Way & Blanding Avenue/Fernside 

Boulevard intersection (“Tilden/Blanding” intersection). The project would reduce the number of through 

lanes along Tilden Way/Fruitvale Avenue to one in each direction in the vicinity of the project. It would 

provide a one-way westbound extension of Clement Avenue to Tilden Avenue for vehicles, bicycles, and 

pedestrians. It would convert the intersection of Broadway and Clement Avenue into an all-way stop with 

a new westbound Clement Avenue approach leg. It would prohibit northbound through and left 

movements from Pearl Street into Fernside Boulevard. The project would provide a two-way separated 

bike lane on the north side of Tilden Way between the Miller-Sweeney Bridge and Broadway that would 

connect the bridge to the existing bicycle lanes on Broadway and the proposed Cross Alameda Trail 

extension along Clement Avenue at Broadway. The project would include the preservation of existing 

trees to the extent possible and provision of new stormwater gardens and public space. 

  



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 2 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

SPECIFIC SCOPE OF WORK 

SUMMARY OF WORK 

Survey, engineering design, and traffic engineering up through construction for this project based on the 

scope of services described herein. 

Task 1.0 Project Management and Project Coordination 

Task 2.0 Field Investigations, Report, and Studies 

Task 3.0 Public Involvement/Engagement 

Task 4.0 Preliminary Design (30%) 

Task 5.0 Final Plans, Specifications, and Cost Estimates (PS&E) 

Task 6.0 Construction Support 

Task 7.0  Citywide Roundabout Support 

The duration of this project is assumed to be from March 2023 through February 2024 for the completion 

of design, right-of-way, and bidding tasks. Construction will begin in 2024. 

 

CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES 

TASK 1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PROJECT COORDINATION 

Task 1.1 Project Management 

Consultant shall: 

Prepare and maintain a contract and task decision log documenting all proposed changes to the project 

(i.e., change orders and notices to proceed) as well as the proposed schedules and deliverables. 

o Complete subconsultant management tasks as required for completion of the project. 

o Prepare monthly invoices and progress reports, invoices shall provide a breakdown of 

time spent on the items associated with each funding source. Consultant assumes a 12-

month timeframe for the project to be designed and advertised for construction. 

Construction is anticipated to be completed in 16 months. 

o Create a project-specific quality management plan. Quality control activities will be 

completed for each deliverable. 

o Consultant shall prepare a project schedule at the on-set of design. Monthly updates 

shall be provided at each PMT meeting. 

  



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 3 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

Task 1.2 Project Meetings and Coordination 

The proposed approach to project coordination during design is to hold project meetings with key project 

team members and representatives from the City (Project Management Team “PMT”). The Consultant 

Project Manager shall direct all meetings and provide direction to the rest of the team as the project 

progresses. These meetings shall have a specific agenda with a predefined objective and outcome to 

address and resolve project issues as they are encountered. 

o Monthly Virtual PMT meetings via Teams (1 hour each). Up to 3 consultant personnel 

are expected to be at each meeting. It is assumed that up to twelve (12) meetings will 

be held throughout the design phase of the project. 

o Project Kick-off Meeting with City Staff. This meeting will include the City Project 

Manager (PM), and City Traffic Engineering Staff to introduce the subject project area, 

project tasks, and schedule. Consultant to provide agenda prior to meeting and 

minutes following the meeting. 

o Up to three (3) Redline Review Meetings with the City PM to be held as necessary 

following the receipt of the 30%, 60%, and 90% plan review comments. 

Task 1.0 Deliverables: 

• Contract/Task Decision Log 

• Monthly Progress Reports (PDF format) 

• Quality Management Plan (PDF format) 

• Monthly Invoices with Progress Report Summary Spreadsheet (PDF format) 

• Project Schedule (Project & PDF formats) and Monthly Updates 

• Meeting Agendas and Minutes (Word & PDF formats) 

TASK 2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATIONS, REPORTS, AND STUDIES  

Task 2.1 Topographic & Boundary Survey 

Consultant shall complete a topographic survey in English units and will be based on California Coordinate 

System Zone III US Survey Feet. The horizontal datum will be 1983 (Epoch 2007). The vertical datum will 

be North American Vertical Datum (NAVD) 1988. 

o Establish Horizontal and Vertical site control with RTK GPS and their values included on 

a Survey Control and Right of Way Plan Site control will be densified with conventional 

surveying methods, and elevations will be established with a digital level to ensure 

precise elevations. 

o Features to be shown include trees three inches or more in diameter (DBH), utilities, 

utility poles, overhead wires, fences, area lights, culverts, driveways (including width 

and length), walks, crown line of streets, edge of pavement, ditches, traffic and other 

permanent signs, and structures as accessible.  

o Underground features such as utility line sizes, rim elevations, invert elevations, fuel 

tanks, wells, septic tanks, and drain fields shall be shown as indicated by surface 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 4 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

features and other information including as-built drawings and utility company data. 

Consultant assumes City shall vacuum clean all structures prior to survey field work. 

o Existing striping shall be located where needed to design the project striping.  

o All significant features within 25 feet of the existing ROW (or up to the face of building, 

whichever is closer) shall be tied.  

o Photos of existing site conditions shall also be taken. 

o Retrace all existing ROW within the project limits. Consultant shall search all survey 

records on file to reestablish existing centerlines of each ROW. 

o Research deeds and Record Surveys, including but not limited to all property surveys, 

county road surveys, original county road resolutions, section corner surveys, and 

Donation Land Claim (DLC) surveys.  

o Keep all copies of the research data collected, including but not limited to surveys, title 

reports, deeds, assessors' maps, county road maps, government corner surveys, and 

horizontal and vertical control data sheets Consultant’s Project file. Consultant shall 

provide all project-related data and records to the City at the end of the project. 

o Show adjacent property lines and final ROW on the Project Base Map using 

Consultant’s ROW retracement and proposed design.  

The project limits shall include: 

o Tilden Way, including the city-owned right of way on either side of the roadway from 

the County border at the Miller-Sweeney Bridge extending approximately 300 feet 

southwest of Broadway 

o The Broadway/Tilden Way intersection and influence area, extending north to Clement 

Avenue. 

o Clement Avenue, starting 200 feet west of Broadway continuing through the proposed 

extension from Tilden Way 

o Fernside Bouelvard, starting 200 feet east of Versailles Avenue to Tilden Way, including 

the intersection with Pearl Street 

o Blanding Avenue, starting 200 feet northwest of Broadway continuing through the 

intersection 

The field topographic data shall be incorporated into an English topographic survey base map and digital 

terrain model utilizing AutoCAD Civil3D.  

Task 2.2 Utility Coordination 

Consultant shall: 

o Designate a Utility Coordinator who will be the primary contact with utility owners and 

will oversee the research, conflict identification, and resolution processes performed 

by the project engineers in coordination with the City’s designated utility project 

manager. 

o Prepare meeting notes to document discussions with utility owners. The Utility 

Coordinator will attend up to six (6) meetings with the utility companies. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 5 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

o Keep records of correspondence with utility companies, including email and phone 

conversations. 

o Request utility maps from utility owners to supplement base mapping. Upon receipt of 

additional maps, Consultant will incorporate new information on utility CAD base maps 

and update baes file correspondence to the current project limits. 

o Positively identify utilities via potholing at up to twenty (20) locations through 

procuring a utility locating service provider. The potholing report shall be provided back 

to the design team for incorporation into the design. 

o Prepare and maintain a spreadsheet to document and track the status of utilities within 

the project ROW. 

o Coordinate with all affected utility owner to establish protection, relocation schedules, 

and specifications prior to project construction. 

o Prepare and send the following formal written correspondence to each affected utility 

owner as applicable: 

▪ Utility verification request 

▪ Notice to owner of potential conflict and request for determination 

of liability. 

▪ Request to pothole 

▪ Notice to owner of relocation 

o Prepare up to seven (7) final utility agreements for issuance to utility owners and 

including the utility certification project milestone. The list includes the following: 

▪ Alameda Municipal Power 

▪ AT&T 

▪ Comcast 

▪ EBMUD 

▪ Kinder Morgan 

▪ PG&E 

▪ Verizon 

o Coordinate with the City for any adjustments required to be included in the final design 

plans. 

Task 2.3 Geotechnical Investigation 

The geotechnical and pavement testing and design will be performed to provide recommendations for 

construction and rehabilitation/replacement of the roadway structural section within the project limits 

and infiltration tests for potential storm water facilities. The geotechnical and pavement project elements 

are limited to pavement preservation and pavement widening with the following scope: 

o Obtain and review available information regarding the existing road section within the 

project area, if available. 

o Conduct a visual distress survey of the existing pavement, including logging the extent 

and severity of moderate to severe distresses. Mark coring locations in the field. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 6 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

o Obtain one-call utility locates for explorations and obtain permits through the City. 

o Provide traffic control during field explorations through a subcontractor.  

o Conduct Falling Weight Deflectometer (FWD) tests at 100-foot intervals in the outside 

wheel path of the travel lanes of existing AC pavement on Tilden, Fernside, and 

Blanding. FWD tests in adjacent lanes will be offset by approximately 50 feet where 

possible within existing traffic conditions and without turning off signal lights.  

o Complete diamond core and solid-stem auger pavement borings within the road 

surface to depths of approximately 5.0 feet below ground surface for use in pavement 

widening and rehabilitation design.  

▪ Up to twelve (12) locations are estimated with six explorations on 

Tilden, two explorations on Fernside, two explorations on Blanding, 

and two explorations on Broadway. 

▪ When appropriate, cores will be located at locations of pavement 

cracks.  

▪ Explorations will be obtained in areas where standard traffic control 

measures are appropriate. Traffic control will not be used to flag-

control the signalized intersections. 

o Conduct the following laboratory tests using soil samples obtained from the 

explorations: 

▪ Up to eighteen moisture content tests in general conformance with 

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D 2216 

▪ Up to two atterberg limit tests in general conformance with ASTM D 

4318 

▪ Up to four tests for material passing the U.S. No. 200 sieve in 

general conformance to ASTM D 1140 

o Estimate the traffic loading by calculating equivalent single-axel loads based on 48-hour 

traffic classification counts provided by the project team.  

o Evaluate rehabilitation and widening options based on FWD testing, subgrade 

conditions, soil borings, laboratory results, and traffic data. 

o Provide pavement recommendations for rehabilitation and widening. 

o Conduct up to four (4) borings to evaluate subsurface conditions and complete 

infiltration testing of the underlying soils.  

▪ The borings will be drilled initially to a depth of 3 feet for infiltration 

testing and then advanced to a depth of about 13 feet to confirm 

the presence of groundwater below the proposed stormwater 

facility. The borings will be made by a trailer-mounted drill rig, using 

auger drilling techniques. Disturbed split-spoon samples will be 

obtained from the borings at about 2.5-foot intervals of depth. The 

standard penetration test will be conducted while the disturbed 

split-spoon samples are being taken. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 7 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

▪ Infiltration testing will be conducted at a depth of 3-feet in each of 

the borings, in general conformance with the requirements of the 

current Caltrans standards. 

▪ Standard classification tests, such as natural water content and 

material passing a U.S. No 200 sieve, will be conducted on the 

infiltration soil samples. 

o Traffic control will be subcontracted for the duration of drilling, FWD testing, and 

infiltration testing, which may occur over four days. Traffic control will be limited to 

lane closures and will not include full traffic control at signals. 

o Provide a draft geotechnical report summarizing the results of our investigation and 

recommendations. 

o Finalize the draft report after incorporating review comments from the City and the 

design team. 

Assumptions: 

o Environmental permitting will not be required for the field work. 

o The drill cuttings are not contaminated and may be disposed of off-site by our drilling 

subcontractor; the City will be notified of the final disposal site. If the drill cuttings 

appear to be contaminated, the City will be informed immediately, and Central 

Geotech will take necessary action upon authorization. 

o Flagging and traffic control for drilling will be subcontracted. 

o Permit fees will be provided by the City. 

Task 2.4 Drainage Analysis 

In accordance with the most recent versions of Caltrans Highway Design Manual and the Project Planning 

and Design Guide the consultant shall: 

o Perform a hydrologic and hydraulic design analysis using an approved computer 

modeling software to evaluate stormwater runoff patterns and quantify design flow 

rates and volumes. 

o Evaluate the drainage design needs of the project and select an appropriate approach. 

It is anticipated that the Rational Method or TR-55 will be sufficient to determine peak 

flows for sizing most drainage components, but XPSWMM will be used to as necessary 

for more complex storage and routing analysis. 

o Identify the required design criteria to calculate peak flows for drainage structure 

design and any needed water quality design flows and volumes. 

o Determine the need to incorporate stormwater treatment requirements and provide 

appropriate recommendations.  

o Additional guidance, as appropriate, may also be obtained in the Alameda County 

Flood Control & Water Conservation District Hydrology and Hydraulics Manual. 

o Provide drainage analysis for existing and proposed conditions and document the 

results in a Draft and Final Drainage Report. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 8 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

Task 2.5 Tree Survey 

o Prepare a tree survey and report which will include a matrix of existing trees, species, 

size, and notes regarding tree health and condition. Special recommendations and 

construction details to preserve the health of this valuable resource will be described 

and illustrated. 

Task 2.5 Survey for roundabout rodeo 

o In coordination with task 3.4, consultant will obtain survey information to lay out the 

roundabout to scale for a public engagement and education activity. 

Task 2.0 Deliverables 

• Topographic and Boundary Base Map (AutoCAD format) 

• Utility Meeting Agendas & Minutes (Word & PDF formats) 

• Potholing Report (PDF format) 

• Utility Tracking Lot (Excel format) 

• Utility Verification Request (PDF format) 

• Notice to Owner of Potential Conflict (PDF format) 

• Notice to Owner of Relocation (PDF format) 

• Draft & Final Geotechnical Report (PDF format) 

• Draft & Final Drainage Report (PDF format) 

TASK 3.0 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT/ENGAGEMENT 

This task includes engaging members of the public to hear and incorporate their input during the design 

process. 

Task 3.1    Focused Stakeholder Engagement 

Kittelson will prepare materials for and lead the content presentation at up to four public meetings and 

up to eight focused stakeholder meetings.  

o Public meeting(s) will be identified to occur during the Task 4 (30% preliminary design) 

work. 

o The other public meetings will be identified and scheduled as needed. 

In addition to the public meetings, Kittelson will develop a presentation of the same content from each 

meeting on the City’s project website. The engagement materials for the project website will parallel the 

information presented at the public meetings in content and detail.  

Task 3.2    Commission and Council Hearings 

Kittelson will support the City at one Transportation Commission meeting and one City Council meeting. 

Kittelson will prepare a presentation for the Transportation Commission meeting explaining the project 

process and outcomes and will present or assist the presentation. City staff can use or revise that 

presentation for the project’s City Council hearing. Kittelson will attend the City Council meeting and be 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 9 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

available for questions. Kittelson will include up to two (2) staff members at each hearing. Each hearing 

is assumed to last up to four (4) hours.  

Task 3.3    3D Visualizations 

Kittelson will develop a three-dimensional (3D) model of existing conditions and the preferred alternative 

to demonstrate the design concept. Engineering CAD files will be used to generate the 3D model to 

provide accurate representation of the corridor. The model will contain realistic textures, neighboring 

buildings and features, street collateral (lights, signs, etc.), above-ground utilities, accurate lighting and 

environmental conditions, and multimodal activity. From the 3D model we will be able to provide 3D still 

images and an animation (fly-thru video moving through the corridor to demonstrate the existing 

conditions and the preferred alternative concept). 

Task 3.4    Roundabout Rodeo 

Kittelson will conduct a truck rodeo for freight and emergency response drivers to test-drive the 

roundabout. The City will secure a large site to conduct the rodeo. The consultant team will: 

o Use a survey team to layout the roundabout to scale at the test site using temporary 

paint or chalk. Mark with either paint or chalk points the locations of the design curb 

lines, truck aprons, and approaches. 

o Manage the tests by providing oversight of the schedules, provide guidance to test 

vehicles, and provide overall project management of the tests. 

o Be responsible for instructing vehicle operators regarding desired test movements 

during each field test. This effort may include Consultant staff riding along with the 

operators during the test, if needed to thoroughly complete the task. 

o Observe test vehicle movements and document needs for roundabout design revisions 

or modifications. 

o Prepare a follow-up document summarizing the observations from the roundabout 

field tests, and comparing the test results to the predicted turning movements 

modeled by AutoTurn software. The document will include a short memorandum with 

supporting figures. The document must contain any recommendations and updates to 

the AutoTurn models, and suggestions for improvement to roundabout design vehicles 

and accommodation vehicles. 

o Prepare a compiled video approximately 5 to 10 minutes in length highlighting the 

vehicles tested. 

 

The City will: 

o Supply traffic cones, sandbags, and labor to place items on roundabout. The  

o Provide barricades used to direct and manage freight vehicles at the testing sites. 

o Pay for any costs to rent a facility or parking lot for the roundabout testing 

o Provide scissor lifts or boom trucks needed to provide aerial view and filming of 

roundabout testing. 

o Provide toilet facilities (i.e., port-a-potties) 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 10 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

o Provide portable shelter for testing observers (e.g., pop-up canopy) if needed. 

o Provide the labor to remove traffic cones, sandbags, barricades, and canopies after the 

roundabout test is complete. 

Task 3.2    Roundabout Education 

• Develop educational materials for the City 

Task 3.0 Deliverables 

• Preparation, attendance, and presentation at up to four public meetings and up to eight 
targeted stakeholder meetings. 

• Development of supporting online engagement materials to present the information from the 
public meetings in a digestible online format. 

• Attendance and support in developing materials for one Transportation Commission meeting 
and one City Council hearing. 

• 3D Visualizations 

• Roundabout Rodeo public engagement event with scaled roundabout design 

TASK 4.0 PRELIMINARY DESIGN (30%) 

Task 4.1 Preliminary Roadway Design 

Consultant shall prepare a preliminary roadway design utilizing the following design standards, City of 

Alameda Design Standards, Caltrans Highway Design Manual (HDM), Caltrans Standard Plans, and the 

California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CA-MUTCD). On 22”x34” plan sheets the 

preliminary design package shall include the following: 

• Title Sheet 

• Sheet Index and General Notes 

• Abbreviations and Legend 

• Key Map 

• Survey Control, Monumentation, & Centerline Alignments 

• Existing Conditions 

• Plan and Profile 

• Typical Sections 

• Utility Plan 

• Landscape and Urban Design for Public Open Space Areas 

Task 4.2 Preliminary Cost Estimate 

Consultant shall prepare a preliminary construction cost estimate based on the preliminary design plans. 

Items of work in this task include: demolition, roadway concrete and asphalt concrete pavement, curb 

and gutter, sidewalk, driveways, and drainage structures. Unit costs will be obtained from the Caltrans 

Cost Data Book, recent bid information, and in conjunction with City staff. Allowances will be included 

for any items not completely defined and measurable for construction costs. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 11 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

Task 4.0 Deliverables 

• Preliminary Construction Plans (PDF format) 

• Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate (PDF format) 

TASK 5.0 FINAL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND COST ESTIMATES (PS&E) 

This task involves the continued development of the City approved 30% design plans through 60% to a 

final Bid Ready construction bid document package. 

Task 5.1 Final Design (60%, 90%, 100%, and Bid Ready) 

Before beginning any final construction plans, the project team shall meet with City staff to confirm the 

preferred design for the project and refine design elements identified during the preliminary design and 

to focus on the parameters of the design. We anticipate the following construction sheets being required 

to solicit permits and advertise for construction bids: 

Sheet Series Title Number of Sheets 

Cover, Legend, Index 3 

Key Map 1 

Survey Control, Monumentation, & Centerline Alignment 2 

Right-of-Way Plan & Existing Conditions 2 

Typical Sections 10 

Demolition Plan 8 

Horizontal Control Plans 8 

Construction Plan & Profiles 8 

Intersection Details 5 

Curb and Bicycle Ramp Details 8 

Driveway Details 3 

Water Quality and Green Stormwater Infrastructure Plans 8 

Construction Staging and Pedestrian Routing 32 

Signing & Striping 8 

Landscape and Urban Design 10 

Temporary Water Pollution Control during Construction 6 

Utility Plan 8 

Details 26 

Total 156 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 12 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

 

Consultant shall prepare construction drawings on 22”x34” sheets for the described improvements. 

o Prepare and organize all construction drawings as shown in the table above. Identify 

which City standard drawings and Caltrans standard drawings are needed. The 

construction plans format shall be in accordance with City standards. Details shall show 

pay limits for the bid items. 

o Design plans shall show the existing locations of manholes, catch basins, water valves, 

culverts, utility poles, utility lines (alignment, size, invert elevation, and depth), existing 

easements, utility lines and sizes, property corners, and approximate property lines.  

o Update the plan sheets as required following each milestone review as required. 

o Prepare typical roadway sections to include the pavement structural sections as 

identified in the Pavement Design Report. Mill and overlay areas will be designed to 

match existing roadway grades and slopes to maintain drainage. 

o Demolition plans showing the removal of all required materials. 

o Prepare horizontal control plans to identify station/offset requirements and all 

proposed geometric data for the roundabout. 

o Finalize street and stormwater plan and profile sheets. 

▪ The drainage design shall include conveyance routing, sizing and 

inlet type selection for modifications to existing drainage systems 

and for new facilities in accordance with City drainage standards. It 

is assumed that no off-site drainage facilities are affected and no 

off-site drainage design for increased conveyance capacity or 

stormwater treatment will be performed. These plans will include 

existing and proposed stormwater facilities shown in plan and 

profile views, cross-sections, and details. 

o Prepare and finalize the intersection detail plan sheets. 

o Prepare and finalize the pedestrian and bicycle ramp plan sheets showing 

station/offsets, elevation, and ramp grades complying with the requirements of the 

United States Access Board’s Public Rights-of-Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG) 

and accepted construction tolerances. 

o Prepare and finalize the driveway plan sheets showing station/offsets, elevation, 

associated drainage elements, and sidewalk/ramp grades complying with the United 

States Access Board’s PROWAG and accepted construction tolerances. 

o Prepare and finalize the water quality and green infrastructure improvement plan 

sheets. 

▪ As a roadway reconstruction project that does not add one or more 

new lanes, this project is excluded from the numerically sized 

treatment requirements of Provision C.3 of the Municipal Regional 

Stormwater Permit (MRP). Although numerically sized treatment 

facilities will not be required, Site Design and Source Control 

Measures are required to be implemented to the maximum extent 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 13 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

practicable. Additionally, TMDL programs are in place and may 

require incorporation of additional BMPs to control sediment and 

trash discharges. Green stormwater infrastructure such as 

bioretention cells, vegetated swales, pervious pavement, etc. can be 

effective in controlling these types of pollutants and will be 

considered in the design. Existing water quality controls such as 

trash screen inlet inserts will be protected in place in inlets that are 

not modified by the project and new trash inserts will be specified 

for all new or modified inlets. The geotechnical investigation results 

will be used to support the design of any infiltration facilities, or 

other improvements anticipated to be constructed below the 

elevation of the water table. 

o Prepare and finalize the construction stage and pedestrian routing plan sheets. 

▪ Prepare construction staging area plans to depict the potential 

phasing of construction while safely routing pedestrians through the 

construction activities. Maintenance of traffic will conform to the 

requirements of the California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 

Devices (CA MUTCD). 

o Prepare and finalize the temporary water pollution control during construction plan 

sheets. 

▪ These plan sheets will begin identification of temporary 

construction site best management practices (BMPs) and compile 

the required information to support the development of the project 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and water pollution 

control drawings in accordance with the California Construction 

General Permit. Consultant shall update temporary construction site 

BMPs and quantities as required. It is assumed that the 

Construction Contractor will be responsible for the finalization of 

the document by adding contact information, identifying the 

Qualified SWPPP Practitioner (QSP), and signing the final version. 

The Construction Contractor will be responsible for implementation 

of the SWPPP. 

o Prepare and finalize the landscape and urban design plan sheets.  

▪ These plans will include hardscape elements, plant palette, legend, 

notes, tree locations, and defined planting areas. These plans will 

identify hardscape elements of medians, pedestrian crossing 

refuges and sidewalks at curb bulb-outs including recommendations 

for types, colors, finishes and materials. It is assumed that the final 

detailed irrigation design will be completed by a licensed 

landscaping contractor. 

o Prepare and finalize the signing and striping plan sheets for the project area per the 

current California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CAMUTCD) and City 

standards. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 14 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

Task 5.2 Construction Specifications 

At the 60% design stage the Consultant shall identify specifications and special provisions necessary for 

construction of the project. Consultant shall assemble data and prepare drafts of (1) necessary 

modifications to the Caltrans Standard Special Provisions, (2) necessary technical specifications not 

included in Caltrans or City standard specifications, and (3) incorporate the standard “boilerplate” 

upfront language to be provided by the City. 

At the 90% design stage the Consultant will update the specifications and special provisions necessary 

for construction of the project. Technical specifications will be refined and will be consistent with City 

and Caltrans standards or as approved by the City for project review and discussions. 

Task 5.3 Construction Estimates 

Consultant shall update the Engineer’s Construction Cost Estimate at each submittal stage of the project 

using the design plans as a basis for the quantity estimates. Unit costs will be updated from recent bid 

information and in conjunction with City staff. Allowances will be included for any items not completely 

defined and measurable for construction cost. 

Task 5.4 Permit Coordination 

Consultant shall compile the required information and complete compliance documentation for the 

NPDES Municipal Regional Permit (MRP) and the General Construction Permit (CGP) Notice of Intent 

(NOI) and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) submitted through Stormwater Multiple 

Application and Report Tracking System (SMARTS). 

Task 5.0 Deliverables: 

• 60%, 90%, 100%, and Bid Ready Construction Plans (one electronic copy in PDF form per submittal) 

• Construction Specification Outline (60% Submittal) 

• Construction Specifications (90%, 100%, and Bid Ready) (one electronic copy in PDF format 
submittal) 

• Construction Estimates (90%, 100%, and Bid Ready) (one electronic copy in PDF format per 
submittal) 

• Construction Bid Tabs in Excel format. 

• MRP compliant water quality controls incorporated in final PS&E. 

• Draft SWPPP and NOI for submission to SMARTS 

TASK 6.0 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 

Task 6.1 Bidding Support 

Consultant shall assist the County as directed during the bidding process, limited to the total person-

hours itemized in the fee proposal which shall not be exceeded unless modified by contract amendment. 

Scope includes, but is not limited to: 

o Respond to bidder’s questions to clarify intentions of design documents. 

o Prepare text of any addenda determined to be necessary by the County. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 15 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

o Prepare plan modification details for use in addenda. 

Task 6.0 Deliverables: 

• Bid Addendum documentation and plan revisions (PDF format) 

TASK 7.0 CITYWIDE ROUNDABOUT SUPPORT 

This task will provide the city with additional support for other city projects, including for example: 

• Peer review 

• Project concept development 
o Traffic operations analysis 
o Prepare roundabout concept sketches in support of project development 
o Grant writing support 
o Project coordination support 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: 

The reimbursable budget estimate is based on our experience with this project type and the governing 

agencies. It is an estimate only. Additional budget may be necessary to complete the project. 

Customary reimbursable expenses mean the actual expense incurred in direct connection with the 

project. Vehicle mileage is reimbursed at the current Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rate for project 

related travel. 

The following project related expenses are reimbursed at cost: 

o External Reproduction Services 

o Travel Expenses, other than private vehicle mileage 

o Express Postage 

o Other Direct Expenses (Title Reports, survey filing fees; project specific supplies, etc.) 

ASSUMPTIONS 

The Consultant has made the following additional assumptions related to this project. 

1. All permits and application fees shall be paid by the City, or as a reimbursable expense at cost. 

2. Major access management improvements (i.e. parking lot recirculation plans, frontage road 
designs, etc.) are not included at this time. 

CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

The City will: 

1. Coordinate the relationship with other jurisdictions involved in the project, with adjacent 
property owners and with the general public. 



Clement Avenue/Tilden Way  Roundabout Project - Scope of Services  Kittelson Project # 248460.001 
February 9, 2023 Page: 16 of 16 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Oakland, California 

2. Assist in utilities coordination and facilitate the timely receipt of utility data from the private 
utility companies. 

3. Provide traffic counts for use with the pavement design. 

4. Maintain the public involvement mailing list, obtain public meeting facilities, refreshments, and 
project press releases. 



Project Budget Form

Project Name: Clement/Tilden Project

Project Manager:

KAI Project Number:

Date:

LABOR ESTIMATE

Task

Senior Principal 

Engineer
Associate Engineer Principal Engineer Senior Engineer Senior Engineer

Transportation 

Analyst

Transportation 

Analyst
Technician II Principal Engineer Engineer Senior Technician

Associate 

Technician
Principal

Associate Engineer 

II

Engineering Staff 

III

Engineering Staff 

II
Support Staff

1.0 Project Management and Project Coordination

1.1 Project Management 4 8 20

1.2 Project Meetings and Coordination 24 24 32

1.3 Right-of-Way Research City, County, EBMUD - deeds

1.4 Right-of-Way Retracement Calculation

1.5 Project Meetings and Coordination

Reimbursable Expense

Task #1.0 - Subtotal 28 32 0 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.0 Field Investigations, Reports, and Studies

2.1 Topographic & Boundary Survey 4

2.1 Establish Site Control

2.1 Locate Potholing

2.1 Photos of Existing Conditions

2.2 Utility Coordination 4 54 16 15

2.3 Geotechnical Investigation 4 26 12 6 80 4

2.4 Drainage Analysis 48 100

2.5 Tree Survey

2.9 Survey for roundabout rodeo

Reimbursable Expense

Task #2.0 - Subtotal 4 62 0 0 16 0 15 0 48 100 0 0 26 12 6 80 4

3.0 Public Involvement/Engagement

3.1 Public Meetings & Online Engagement Tools 8 24 12

3.2 Transportation Commission & City Council Meetings 10 16

3.3 3D Visualizations 4 16 80 4

3.4  Roundabout Rodeo 30 40 40

Reimbursable Expense

Task #3.0 - Subtotal 48 44 0 96 12 0 0 0 0 0 80 4 0 0 0 0 0

4.0 Preliminary Design (35%)

4.1 Preliminary Roadway Design 16 80 8 60 60 60 40 60 40

4.2 Preliminary Cost Estimate 2 16 8 16

Reimbursable Expense

Task #4.0 - Subtotal 18 96 8 60 68 76 40 60 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5.0 Final Plans, Specifications, & Cost Estimates (PS&E)

5.1 Final Design (65%, 95%, 100%, & Bid Ready) 32 160 24 120 120 160 100 240

5.2 Construction Specifications 8 40 8 40

5.3 Construction Estimates 4 24 24 40

5.4 Permit Coordination 4 16 16

Reimbursable Expense

Task #5.0 - Subtotal 48 240 32 136 144 240 100 240 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6.0 Construction Support

6.1 Bidding Support 8 60 40 60 60 40 40

Reimbursable Expense

Task #6.0 - Subtotal 8 60 0 40 60 60 40 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7.0 Citywide Roundabout Support

7.1 60 24 40 100 40 100 100

Reimbursable Expense

Task #7 - Subtotal 60 24 40 100 40 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.000 Contingency

8.1 60 24 40 100 40 100 100

Reimbursable Expense

Task #8 - Subtotal 60 24 40 100 40 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL HOURS 274 582.6739 120 584.00023 380 576 394.6315 340 48 140 80 4 26 12 6 80 4

LABOR RATE $310.00 $235.00 $270.00 $205.00 $205.00 $155.00 $155.00 $145.00 $270.00 $175.00 $170.00 $185.00 $235.00 $175.00 $150.00 $130.00 $85.00

LABOR COST $84,940.00 $136,928.37 $32,400.00 $119,720.05 $77,900.00 $89,280.00 $61,167.88 $49,300.00 $12,960.00 $24,500.00 $13,600.00 $740.00 $6,110.00 $2,100.00 $900.00 $10,400.00 $340.00

Central GeoTech

Fred Wismer, PE

24846.005

Feb 09, 2023

Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Kittelson & Associates Inc. \\kittelson.com\fs\H_Projects\24\24846 - City of Alameda On-Call Services 2020\005 - Clement_Tilden design\admin\p\07_Contract_Insurance_Rates\24846.005-Clement and Tilden Roundabout Fee_2023-02-08



Project Budget Form

Project Name: Clement/Tilden Project

Project Manager:

KAI Project Number:

Date:

LABOR ESTIMATE

Task

1.0 Project Management and Project Coordination

1.1 Project Management

1.2 Project Meetings and Coordination

1.3 Right-of-Way Research City, County, EBMUD - deeds

1.4 Right-of-Way Retracement Calculation

1.5 Project Meetings and Coordination

Reimbursable Expense

Task #1.0 - Subtotal

2.0 Field Investigations, Reports, and Studies

2.1 Topographic & Boundary Survey

2.1 Establish Site Control

2.1 Locate Potholing

2.1 Photos of Existing Conditions

2.2 Utility Coordination

2.3 Geotechnical Investigation

2.4 Drainage Analysis

2.5 Tree Survey

2.9 Survey for roundabout rodeo

Reimbursable Expense

Task #2.0 - Subtotal

3.0 Public Involvement/Engagement

3.1 Public Meetings & Online Engagement Tools

3.2 Transportation Commission & City Council Meetings

3.3 3D Visualizations

3.4  Roundabout Rodeo

Reimbursable Expense

Task #3.0 - Subtotal

4.0 Preliminary Design (35%)

4.1 Preliminary Roadway Design

4.2 Preliminary Cost Estimate

Reimbursable Expense

Task #4.0 - Subtotal

5.0 Final Plans, Specifications, & Cost Estimates (PS&E)

5.1 Final Design (65%, 95%, 100%, & Bid Ready)

5.2 Construction Specifications

5.3 Construction Estimates

5.4 Permit Coordination

Reimbursable Expense

Task #5.0 - Subtotal

6.0 Construction Support

6.1 Bidding Support

Reimbursable Expense

Task #6.0 - Subtotal

7.0 Citywide Roundabout Support

7.1

Reimbursable Expense

Task #7 - Subtotal

8.000 Contingency

8.1

Reimbursable Expense

Task #8 - Subtotal

TOTAL HOURS

LABOR RATE

LABOR COST

Fred Wismer, PE

24846.005

Feb 09, 2023

Principal Landscape 

Architect

Landscape Project 

Manager

Landscape Architect / 

Horticulturalist

Landscape 

Designer
Irrigation Designer

Landscape 

Architect

Landscape Architect 

/ Arborist
Project Manager CAD Drafting Survey Tech. Survey Tech.

24 56 $11,780.00

62 72 16 230 $48,753.10

40 40 $7,600.00

80 80 $15,200.00

24 24 $4,560.00

$0.00

62 72 0 0 0 0 0 184 0 0 0 430 $87,893.10

55 168 168 395 $55,910.00

8 16 16 40 $5,760.00

8 8 16 $2,120.00

8 8 16 $2,108.00

89 $19,477.88

132 $20,790.00

148 $30,460.00

6 16 60 82 $12,297.30

8 8 16 16 48 $6,808.00

$50,386.25

6 16 0 0 0 0 60 71 16 216 208 965.6315 $206,117.43

8 8 16 14 90 $16,459.16

4 4 34 $7,985.80

104 $18,560.00

110 $26,900.00

$0.00

12 12 16 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 338 $69,904.96

32 84 62 42 32 32 6 714 $122,218.88

18 32 24 24 140 $23,271.70

$0.00

50 116 86 42 56 32 6 0 0 0 0                    854 $145,490.58

52 162 182 24 120 32 12 120                 1,750 $285,043.36

12 42 24 22                    208 $35,777.42

12 24 12 6                    158 $27,932.34

                    36 $8,280.00

$0.00

76 228 218 24 148 32 12 0 120 0 0                 2,152 $357,033.12

6 18 12                    344 $63,560.82

$0.00

6 18 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                    344 $63,560.82

6 18 12                    500 $100,000.05

$0.00

6 18 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                    500 $100,000.05

6 18 12                    500 $100,000.00

$0.00

6 18 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                    500 $100,000.00

224 498 356 80 204 64 78 255 136 216 208

$283.13 $118.32 $112.69 $113.18 $132.69 $145.09 $145.09 $190.00 $131.00 $132.50 $132.50

$63,421.12 $58,923.36 $40,117.64 $9,054.40 $27,068.76 $9,285.76 $11,317.02 $48,450.00 $17,816.00 $28,620.00 $27,560.00 6,084 $1,079,613.82

$50,386.25

$1,130,000.07

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL LABOR

PGA Design

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES

SUBTASK/

TASK HOURS

SUBTASK/

TASK COST

PLS

Kittelson & Associates Inc. \\kittelson.com\fs\H_Projects\24\24846 - City of Alameda On-Call Services 2020\005 - Clement_Tilden design\admin\p\07_Contract_Insurance_Rates\24846.005-Clement and Tilden Roundabout Fee_2023-02-08



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $
$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Hanover Insurance Company
Hanover American Insurance Company
XL Specialty Insurance Company
Allmerica Financial Benefit Ins. Co.

12/16/2022

USI Insurance Services NW PR
601 Union Street, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA  98101

Please See Below:
206 441-6300 610-362-8530

Seattle.PLCertRequest@usi.com

Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
851 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 600
Portland, OR  97204

22292
36064
37885
41840

A X
X

X Stop Gap

X

X X ZH2D78128004 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 1,000,000
100,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000Stop Gap

D
X

X X

X X AW2D78128705 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 1,000,000

B

N

X WM2D78128904 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

C Professional
Liability
Incl. Pollution

X DPR5006540 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 $5,000,000 per claim
$5,000,000 annl aggr.

**Please Note: The limits shown above may not represent the full limits of coverage carried by the Named
Insured, but are shown as evidence that coverage is carried with limits at least as high as is required by 

contract.**

Proof of Insurance.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

1 of 1
#S38328897/M38321823

KITTEASCClient#: 763494

DYGZP
1 of 1

#S38328897/M38321823


















































